

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 1802 of 2026**

=====

RAKESHKUMAR JAYANTILAL JAIN (RAKESH @ KALU JAYANTIBHAI
JAIN)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR. KISHAN H DAIYA(6929) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR. MANAN MAHETA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS**

Date : 11/03/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned advocate Mr. Kishan Daiya appearing for the applicant and learned APP Mr. Manan Maheta appearing for the respondent – State.
2. Perused the entire material on record along with the impugned FIR.
3. Issue **NOTICE** to the respondents, making it returnable on **02.04.2026**.
4. Learned APP Mr. Manan Maheta waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent nos.1 and 2.

5. In the meantime, the investigation may continue, however, no coercive steps shall be taken against the applicant-accused till the returnable date.

6. The applicant is directed to cooperate with the investigation.

DEEPAK GEHLOT

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)